

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the  
Attorney General of California,  
*Respondent.*

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the  
Attorney General of California,  
*Respondent.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

Tara S. Morrissey  
Stephanie A. Maloney  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
March 1, 2021

Caleb P. Burns  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephen J. Obermeier  
Jeremy J. Broggi  
Boyd Garriott  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
CBurns@wileyrein.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit Departed From This Court’s “Strict Test” For Reviewing Burdens On First Amendment Associational Privacy Rights. ....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Eliminated Narrow Tailoring From Its Analysis. ...	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Misreads <i>Buckley</i> .....	11
C. <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> ’s “Strict Test” Applies Whenever Associational Privacy Rights Are Threatened. ....	16
II. The Original Public Meaning Of The First Amendment Protects Anonymous Speech And Association.....	19
III. If Allowed To Stand, The Ninth Circuit’s Weakened Protection For Associational Privacy Rights Will Deter Free And Democratic Debate. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	29
<i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012).....	16
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	28
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	9
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	8, 9, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9, 24, 26
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016).....	11, 23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	13, 23
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	14, 16
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	28
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	8
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	8, 22, 29
<i>Louisiana v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16, 21, 23
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	5, 14, 15, 17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	29
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	28
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Education</i> , 311 F. Supp. 501 (C.D. Cal. 1970).....	27
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	29

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	27
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 1202 (4th ed. 2011) .....	15
H.R. 1, 117th Cong., § 4111 (2021).....	18
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> 35 (Thomason ed., 1644).....	29
Lindsey McPherson, <i>House to vote on HR 1 government overhaul, policing bill first week of March</i> , Roll Call (Feb. 16, 2021), <a href="https://www.rollcall.com/2021/02/16/house-to-vote-on-hr-1-government-overhaul-policing-bill-first-week-of-march/">https://www.rollcall.com/2021/02/ 16/house-to-vote-on-hr-1- government-overhaul-policing-bill- first-week-of-march/</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert G. Natelson, <i>Does “The Freedom of the Press” Include a Right to Anonymity? The Original Meaning</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J. L. & Liberty 160 (2015) .....	20, 21
U.S. Chamber, Key Vote Alert (Mar. 5, 2019), <a href="https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/190305_kv_hr1_house.pdf">https://www.uschamber.com/sites/default/files/190305_kv_hr1_house.pdf</a> .....	18
